

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,
M. KIRKLAND COX,

Appellants,

V.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING
TRUST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Phillip M. Gordon
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak
Torchinsky PLLC
45 N. Hill Dr.
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
pgordon@hvjt.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Principles of Federalism Mandate
 that the States Be Given Some
 Leeway in this Area..... 5

 II. There Is No Clear Standard to Meet
 the “Twin Demands” of the
 Fourteenth Amendment and the
 Voting Rights Act..... 9

 III. The Court Should Adopt the *Bush*
 v. Vera Framework so that States
 Have Sufficient Space to Navigate the
 “Twin Demands” of the Constitution
 and the Voting Rights Act. 16

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:18-cv-907 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dwight v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:18-cv-2869 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	8
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	16, 19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9
<i>Johnson v. Ardoin</i> , 3:18-cv-625 (M.D. La. 2018).....	8

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	6, 13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Virginia House of Delegates, et al. v. Bethune-Hill</i> , No. 18-1134 (U.S. docketed Mar. 1, 2019).....	5, 8
<i>Virginia House of Delegates, et al. v. Bethune-Hill</i> , No. 18-281 (U.S. oral argument scheduled Mar. 18, 2019)	5, 8, 24
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	10

STATUTES

52 U.S.C.S. § 10301	4
52 U.S.C.S. § 10304(b)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas Merton, *Thoughts in Solitude* 79 (1999) 4

Nathaniel Persily, *Forty Years in the Political Thicket: Evaluating Judicial Review of the Redistricting Process Since Baker v. Carr*, Brookings, 22-23 8, 16
